our common stock in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. As of March 31, 2023,
our historical net tangible book value was approximately $2.4 million, or $0.04 per share of our common stock. Our historical net tangible book value
per share represents our total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31,
2023.

After giving effect to the assumed sale of our shares of common stock in the aggregate amount of $4,391,000 at an assumed offering price of
$0.3898 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on May 17, 2023 on the Nasdaq Capital Market, and after deducting the
underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2023
would have been approximately $6.6 million, or approximately $0.10 per share of our common stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in
net tangible book value of approximately $0.06 per share to our existing stockholders and immediate dilution of approximately $0.29 per share of our
common stock to purchasers in this offering. The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per share of common stock   $0.3898
Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2023   $0.0438
Increase in net tangible book value per share of common stock

attributable to investors purchasing our common stock in this offering   $0.0551

Adjusted net tangible book value per share of common stock immediately
after this offering   $0.0989

Dilution per share of common stock to investors purchasing shares of our
common stock in this offering   $0.2909

The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 54,856,369 shares of our common stock outstanding
as of March 31, 2023 and excludes:

  •   7,908,516 shares of our common stock issued in a private placement on May 15, 2023;

  •   2,521,118 shares of our common stock issued to the Alzheimer’s Drug Discovery Foundation on May 17, 2023 for funding under a grant
agreement;

  •   2,341,193 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options outstanding as of March 31, 2023 at a weighted-average
exercise price of $2.75 per share, and any exercise after that date; and